reduction of either or both thereof, you and we agree that the same shall be enforced to the fullest extent 

permissible under the laws and public policies applied in the jurisdiction in which enforcement is sought. 

D. For each unauthorized Association with a Competitive Business in violation of this Section, 

you agree to pay us Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) plus eight percent (8%) of its gross sales (using 

the definition for calculating Royalty Fees in this Agreement), as being a reasonable pre-estimate of the 

damages we will suffer. For each Competitive Business location for which we are unable to verify gross